Effective interest rate

d. The fee income recognised as a result of the EIR model was previously recognised within fee and commission income within the Income

Statement. This £309k has been re-presented as part of net interest income on loans and advances to customers for the year ended 31

December 2014.

e. In previous years, the Bank recognised the EIR adjustment (Dec 2014: £1,469k; Jan 2014: £1,318k) as part of other liabilit ies. This has been

re-presented as part of loans and advances to customers, leading to an adjustment to other liabilities.

Cash and balances with banks

f. In previous years, the Bank recognised cash held with banks within cash and balances with central banks (Dec 2014: £138k; Jan 2014:

£146k). This has been re-presented as part of loans and advances to banks, leading to an adjustment to cash and balances with central

banks.

3  Restatement

Statement of financial position

1 Jan

2014 (as

reported) Adjustment

1 Jan 2014

(restated)

31 Dec

2014 (as

reported)

31 Dec

2014

(restated)

Assets

Cash and balances w ith central banks 146   (146)   f -   138   (138)   f -

Loans and advances to banks 274,703   146   f 274,849   316,108   138   f 316,246

Loans and advances to customers 184,743   (952)   a,b,e 183,791   175,005   (1,055)   a,e 173,950

Investment securities - available for sale 255,252   -   c 255,252   339,157   58   c 339,215

Liabilities

Other liabilities 1,575   (1,257)   a,e 318   1,955   (1,408)   a,e 547

Accruals and deferred income 528   104   b 632   662   180   b 842

Reserves

Retained earnings 29,890   -   29,890   30,556   -   30,556

Adjustment for EIR -   201   a 201   -   173   a 173

Adjustment for Investment securities -   -   -   -   58   c 58

29,890   201   30,091   30,556   231   30,787

Income Statement

31 Dec

2014 (as

reported) Adjustment

31 Dec

2014

(restated)

Net interest income on loans and advances to customers 6,321   281   a,b,d 6,602

Net interest income on investment securities 609   58   c 667

Fee and commission income 2,507   (309)   d 2,198

Profit before taxation 971   30   1,001

Adjustment

page 22  Unity Trust Bank plc  Report & Accounts 2015 Registration No 1713124

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

All amounts are stated in £000s unless otherwise indicated

The highest paid director during the year was Margaret Willis, CEO, who was appointed to the Board on 31 July 2015 and received a total

remuneration package of £127k in 2015, of which £91k related to remuneration for the period after her appointment to the Board. Executive

Director remuneration includes salary, car allowance and pension.

The Board was reshaped in 2015 and a number of Executive Directors left the Board.